


Consider:

» RECEIVING AND FILING the Crenshaw Northern Extension Advanced
Alternatives Screening Study; and

» AUTHORIZING the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) to award and execute a
30-month, firm fixed price Contract No. AE64930000 to Connect Los
Angeles Partners, a joint venture between WSP USA , Inc. and AECOM
Technical Services, Inc., for environmental analysis (CEQA) and advanced
conceptual engineering (ACE) in the amount of $50,367,851, subject to
resolution of protests, if any.

> However, only the amount of $2.19 M is requested in FY 21 budget for
Professional Services in Cost Center 4350 (Special Projects), Project
475558 (Crenshaw Northern Extension). Upon approval of this action,
staff will ensure necessary funds are allocated to the project in coherence
with the Continuing Resolution until the FY 21 budget is adopted in
September.

@ Metro




» Extension of Crenshaw/LAX Line

= Originally studied as part of
Crenshaw/LAX study corridor

= Deferred due to funding shortfalls
(March 2008)

> Studies/Programming to Date
= Shovel Ready Initiative (January 2016)

= Feasibility/AA Study (June 2018)
= AA Screening Study (February 2020)

> Measure M Schedule
= FY 2041 Groundbreaking
= FY 2047 Revenue Service

@ Metro



Recommended alignments are

based on community outreach,

ridership, costs, First Last Mile

considerations, and engineering

constraints:

» (1) San Vicente (Hybrid)
Alternative

» (2) Fairfax Alternative

> (3) La Brea Alternative

Recommendations also include:

» Hollywood Bowl Extension, an
extension from
Hollywood/Highland Red Line
station to the Hollywood Bow!

» Study of Interim Operable
Segments

@ Metro



» The Request for Proposal (RFP) was issued in accordance with Metro’s
Acquisition Policy and the contract type is a firm fixed price. The RFP was
issued with an SBE goal of 21% and 3% DVBE goal. The Connect Team
exceeded goal by making 21% SBE and 3.71% DVBE commitment.

» The Connect Team proposal provided a diverse mix of recent and relevant
experience in transit projects including Metro’s Regional Connector and West
Santa Ana Branch. The proposed team also provided evidence of strong
support on core elements of the project including transit supportive planning
toolkit and first and last mile experience.

» The recommended price of $50,367,851 has been determined to be fair and
reasonable based upon Metro’s Management and Audit Services (MAS) audit
findings, and independent cost estimate (ICE), the Project Manager’s technical
analysis, a cost analysis, fact finding, and negotiations.

@ Metro



» August 2020 — Award 30-month contract, subject to approval of
the FY 21 Budget in September 2020, for the Environmental
Impact Report (EIR), and Advanced Conceptual Engineering (ACE)

» October 2020 — Initiation of CEQA Environmental Study
» Spring 2021 — Public Scoping

» Work with Cities of Los Angeles and West Hollywood on Funding
and Project Delivery Strategic Plan

@ Metro



	Slide Number  1
	Recommendation
	Project Overview & Background
	AA Screening Study Recommendations
	Summary of Procurement/DEOD
	Next Steps

